



\$~5 & 6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **FAO(OS) 87/2013**

UNION OF INDIAAppellant

Through: Mr. Chetan Sharma, ASG, Mr.
Ankur Mittal, CGSC, Mr. Amit
Gupta, Mr. Aviraj Pandey, and
Ms. Rabaica Jaiswal, Advs.

versus

BHARTI CELLULAR LTDRespondent

Through: Ms. Suman Yadav, Ms. Nikhita
K. Suri and Ms. Payal Nayak,
Advocates.

6

+ **LPA 429/2016**

BHARTI AIRTEL LIMITED & ANRAppellants

Through: Ms. Suman Yadav, Ms. Nikhita
K. Suri and Ms. Payal Nayak,
Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIARespondent

Through: Mr. Chetan Sharma, ASG, Mr.
Ankur Mittal, CGSC, Mr. Amit
Gupta, Mr. Aviraj Pandey, and
Ms. Rabaica Jaiswal, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARISH VAIDYANATHAN

SHANKAR

ORDER

%

20.11.2025

1. These two connected Appeals, i.e., one arising out of the Judgment dated 14.09.2012 in OMP 77/2003, passed by the learned Single Judge while setting aside the Award dated 20.12.2002 passed



by the learned Arbitrator, and the second arising out of dismissal of the Writ Petition No. 6773/2013 filed by Bharti Airtel Limited, have come up for hearing.

2. FAO(OS) 87/2013 has been pending for the last 12 years.
3. Accordingly, list on 09.02.2026 for final disposal in the category of “*Supplementary List*” matters.
4. Parties are at liberty to file their respective Written Submissions while identifying the issues which require adjudication, not exceeding five pages, along with convenience compilation, within one week, after exchanging the same amongst themselves.
5. A photocopy of this Order be kept in the connected matter.

ANIL KSHETARPAL, J.

HARISH VAIDYANATHAN SHANKAR, J.
NOVEMBER 20, 2025/rk/kr/her